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As used below, the term “firm” includes
any related firms.

(1) The name and address of your firm
or entity (including World Wide Web
address if available) and name,
telephone number, fax number, and E-
mail address of the certifying official.

(2) A statement indicating whether
your firm/entity is a U.S. producer of
the Domestic Like Product, a U.S. union
or worker group, a U.S. importer of the
Subject Merchandise, a foreign producer
or exporter of the Subject Merchandise,
a U.S. or foreign trade or business
association, or another interested party
(including an explanation). If you are a
union/worker group or trade/business
association, identify the firms in which
your workers are employed or which are
members of your association.

(3) A statement indicating whether
your firm/entity is willing to participate
in this review by providing information
requested by the Commission.

(4) A statement of the likely effects of
the revocation of the antidumping duty
order on the Domestic Industry in
general and/or your firm/entity
specifically. In your response, please
discuss the various factors specified in
section 752(a) of the Act (19 U.S.C.
1675a(a)) including the likely volume of
subject imports, likely price effects of
subject imports, and likely impact of
imports of Subject Merchandise on the
Domestic Industry.

(5) A list of all known and currently
operating U.S. producers of the
Domestic Like Product. Identify any
known related parties and the nature of
the relationship as defined in section
771(4)(B) of the Act (19 U.S.C.
1677(4)(B)).

(6) A list of all known and currently
operating U.S. importers of the Subject
Merchandise and producers of the
Subject Merchandise in the Subject
Country that currently export or have
exported Subject Merchandise to the
United States or other countries after
2000.

(7) If you are a U.S. producer of the
Domestic Like Product, provide the
following information on your firm’s
operations on that product during
calendar year 2005 (report quantity data
in pounds of contained vanadium and
value data in U.S. dollars, f.o.b. plant).
If you are a union/worker group or
trade/business association, provide the
information, on an aggregate basis, for
the firms in which your workers are
employed/which are members of your
association.

(a) Production (quantity) and, if
known, an estimate of the percentage of
total U.S. production of the Domestic
Like Product accounted for by your
firm’s(s’) production;

(b) The quantity and value of U.S.
commercial shipments of the Domestic
Like Product produced in your U.S.
plant(s); and

(c) The quantity and value of U.S.
internal consumption/company
transfers of the Domestic Like Product
produced in your U.S. plant(s).

(8) If you are a U.S. importer or a
trade/business association of U.S.
importers of the Subject Merchandise
from the Subject Country, provide the
following information on your firm’s(s’)
operations on that product during
calendar year 2005 (report quantity data
in pounds of contained vanadium and
value data in U.S. dollars). If you are a
trade/business association, provide the
information, on an aggregate basis, for
the firms which are members of your
association.

(a) The quantity and value (landed,
duty-paid but not including
antidumping duties) of U.S. imports
and, if known, an estimate of the
percentage of total U.S. imports of
Subject Merchandise from the Subject
Country accounted for by your firm’s(s’)
imports;

(b) The quantity and value (f.o.b. U.S.
port, including antidumping duties) of
U.S. commercial shipments of Subject
Merchandise imported from the Subject
Country; and

(c) The quantity and value (f.o.b. U.S.
port, including antidumping duties) of
U.S. internal consumption/company
transfers of Subject Merchandise
imported from the Subject Country.

(9) If you are a producer, an exporter,
or a trade/business association of
producers or exporters of the Subject
Merchandise in the Subject Country,
provide the following information on
your firm’s(s’) operations on that
product during calendar year 2005
(report quantity data in pounds of
contained vanadium and value data in
U.S. dollars, landed and duty-paid at
the U.S. port but not including
antidumping duties). If you are a trade/
business association, provide the
information, on an aggregate basis, for
the firms which are members of your
association.

(a) Production (quantity) and, if
known, an estimate of the percentage of
total production of Subject Merchandise
in the Subject Country accounted for by
your firm’s(s’) production; and

(b) The quantity and value of your
firm’s(s’) exports to the United States of
Subject Merchandise and, if known, an
estimate of the percentage of total
exports to the United States of Subject
Merchandise from the Subject Country
accounted for by your firm’s(s’) exports.

(10) Identify significant changes, if
any, in the supply and demand

conditions or business cycle for the
Domestic Like Product that have
occurred in the United States or in the
market for the Subject Merchandise in
the Subject Country after 2000, and
significant changes, if any, that are
likely to occur within a reasonably
foreseeable time. Supply conditions to
consider include technology;
production methods; development
efforts; ability to increase production
(including the shift of production
facilities used for other products and the
use, cost, or availability of major inputs
into production); and factors related to
the ability to shift supply among
different national markets (including
barriers to importation in foreign
markets or changes in market demand
abroad). Demand conditions to consider
include end uses and applications; the
existence and availability of substitute
products; and the level of competition
among the Domestic Like Product
produced in the United States, Subject
Merchandise produced in the Subject
Country, and such merchandise from
other countries.

(11) (OPTIONAL) A statement of
whether you agree with the above
definitions of the Domestic Like Product
and Domestic Industry; if you disagree
with either or both of these definitions,
please explain why and provide
alternative definitions.

Authority: This review is being conducted
under authority of title VII of the Tariff Act
of 1930; this notice is published pursuant to
section 207.61 of the Commission’s rules.

Issued: April 24, 2006.
By order of the Commission.
Marilyn R. Abbott,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. E6—-6361 Filed 4-28-06; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of Justice Programs

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review:
Reinstatement, without Change of a
previously approved collection for
which Approvals has expired. Budget
Detail Worksheet.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Office of Justice Programs (OJP) has
submitted the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
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The proposed collection information is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register Volume 71, Number 24, page
6096 on February 6, 2006, allowing for
a 60 day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until May 31, 2006. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to the Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-5806. Written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information are
encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement, without Change of a
previously approved collection for
which approval has expired.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Budget Detail Worksheet

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Forms: Not-applicable

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief

abstract: Primary: All potential grantee
partners who are possible recipient of
our discretionary grant programs. The
eligible recipients include state and
local government, Indian tribes, profit
entities, non-profit entities, educational
institutions, and individuals. The form
is not mandatory and is recommended
as guide to assist the recipient in
preparing the budget narrative as
authorized in 28 CFR parts 66 and 70.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that 2,500
respondents will complete a 4-hour
form.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated total public
burden hours associated with this
collection is 4,609 hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Robert B. Briggs, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building,
Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 24, 2006
Robert B. Briggs,

Department Clearance Officer, Department of
Justice.

[FR Doc. 06—4060 Filed 4—-28-06; 8:45am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review:
Comment Request

April 19, 2006.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of this
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained by
calling the Department of Labor. To
obtain documentation contact Ira Mills
on 202—-693—4122 (this is not a toll-free
number) or E-Mail: Mills.Ira@dol.gov.
These documents can also be accessed
online at: http://www.doleta.gov/
Performance/guidance/
OMBControlNumber.cfm.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ETA, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503, 202—

395-7316 (this is not a toll free number),
within 30 days from the date of this
publication in the Federal Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

¢ Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Employment and Training
Administration (ETA).

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Title: Standard Job Corps Request for
Proposal and Related Contractor
Information Gathering.

OMB Number: 1205-0219.

Frequency: Annually; quarterly;
monthly; and weekly.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit; not-for profit institutions; Federal
Government; State, Local, or Tribal
gov’t.

Type of Response: Recordkeeping and
reporting.

Number of Respondents: 122.

Annual Responses: 232,212.

Average Response time: 4 hours 11
minutes.

Total Annual Burden Hours: 62,525.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: 0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): 0.

Description: Standard Request for
Proposal for the operation of a Job Corps
Center completed by prospective
contractors for competitive procurement
and Federal paperwork requirements for
contract operators of such centers.

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer, Team
Leader.

[FR Doc. E6-6513 Filed 4—28-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P
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